his triennial valuations, there remains the possibility that it may be necessary for a more
conservative basis to be adopted in future in calculating Equitable Life’s obligations.

 Equitable Life has made appropriate provisions for future expenses, alleged mis-selling and
other risks based on currently available information. Over time, as more information becomes
available, the range of possible outcomes in relation to these issues can be expected to
continue to narrow and the degree of confi dence around the levels of the individual provisions
can be expected to increase.  However, the potential impact of the range of uncertainties
relating to provisions may be signifi cant.

Part VII
Financial information on Equitable Life (Continued)

3. Interim Review for the half year ended 30 June 2007 (Continued)

 Notes on the Accounts (Continued)

67

4. Proforma based on 30 June 2007 results

 Profi t and Loss Account for the period ended 30 June 2007

Technical account – long-term business

As reported

30 June 2007

 Sub debt

repayment

(Note 3)

Impact of

Transfer to

Prudential

(Note 2)

Proforma

30 June 2007

£m £m £m £m

Earned premiums, net of reinsurance

Gross premiums written 64 - - 64

Outward reinsurance premiums (13) - - (13)

51 - - 51

Investment income 555 - - 555

Other technical income 37 - - 37

643 - - 643

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance

Claims paid – gross amount 634 - - 634

Reinsurers’ share (87) - - (87)

547 547

Change in provision for claims – gross amount (13) - - (13)

534 - - 534

Changes in other technical provisions, net of reinsurance

Long-term business provision – gross amount (4,210) - (1,757) (5,967)

Reinsurers’ share 3,645 - - 3,645

(565) - (1,757) (2,322)

Technical provisions for linked liabilities – gross amount (500) - - (500)

Reinsurers’ share 497 - - 497

(3) - - (3)

Net operating expenses – non exceptional 23 - - 23

Net operating expenses – exceptional 24 - - 24

Net operating expenses 47 - - 47

Investment expenses including interest 13 - - 13

Other technical charges - - 1,757 1,757

Unrealised losses on investments 615 - - 615

Taxation attributable to the long-term business 2 - - 2

677 - 1,757 2,434

643 - - 643

Balance on the Technical Account - - - -

68

  Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2007

Assets As reported

30 June 2007

Sub debt

repayment

(Note 3)

Impact of

Transfer to

Prudential

 (Note 2)

Proforma

30 June 2007

£m £m £m £m

Investments

Land and buildings 794 - (167) 627

Investments in Group undertakings 17 - - 17

Shares and units in unit trusts 598 - (62) 536

Fixed-income securities 7,342 - (1,383) 5,959

Deposits and other investments 365 (167) (119) 79

9,116 (167) (1,731) 7,218

Assets held to cover linked liabilities 84 - - 84

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions

Long-term business provision 277 - - 277

Technical provisions for unit linked liabilities 2,613 - - 2,613

2,890 - - 2,890

Debtors

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 43 - - 43

Other debtors 5 - - 5

48 - - 48

Other assets

Cash at bank and in hand 25 - - 25

Prepayments and accrued income

Accrued interest and rent 146 - (26) 120

Other prepayments and accrued income 87 - - 87

233 - (26) 207

Total assets 12,396 (167) (1,757) 10,472

Part VII
Financial information on Equitable Life (Continued)

4. Proforma based on 30 June 2007 results (Continued)

69

 Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2007

Liabilities As reported

30 June 2007

 Sub debt

repayment

 (Note 3)

Impact of

Transfer

 to Prudential

(Note 2)

Proforma

30 June 2007

£m £m £m £m

Subordinated liabilities 167 (167) - -

Technical provisions

Long-term business provision - gross amount (Note 1) 9,349 - (1,757) 7,592

Claims outstanding 2 - - 2

Linked liabilities 2,697 - - 2,697

12,048 - (1,757) 10,291

Provisions for other risks and charges 3 - - 3

Creditors

Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations 71 - - 71

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 9 - - 9

Amounts owed to credit institutions 21 - - 21

Other creditors including taxation and social security 56 - - 56

157 - - 157

Accruals and deferred income 21 - - 21

Total liabilities 12,396 (167) (1,757) 10,472

70

 Notes to the Proforma

1. Gross long-term business technical provisions

As reported

30 June 2007

Sub debt

repayment

(Note 3)

Impact of

Transfer

to Prudential

(Note 2)

Proforma

30 June 2007

£m £m £m £m

Non-profi t insurance technical provisions 814 - - 814

Non-profi t investment technical provisions 5 - - 5

With-profi ts insurance technical provisions

   Policy values 2,176 - (1,668) 508

   Future charges (96) - 61 (35)

   Impact of early surrenders (1) - - (1)

   Cost of guarantees 94 - (44) 50

   Other long-term liabilities 122 - (21) 101

2,295 - (1,672) 623

With-profi ts investment technical provisions

   Policy values 5,097 - - 5,097

   Future charges (182) - - (182)

   Impact of early surrenders (29) - - (29)

   Cost of guarantees 273 - - 273

   Other long-term liabilities 227 - 110 337

5,386 - 110 5,496

Excess Realistic Assets 849 - (195) 654

Total with-profi ts technical provisions 8,530 - (1,757) 6,773

9,349 - (1,757) 7,592

2. Proforma Adjustments - Proposed Transfer to Prudential
 The above proforma accounts adjust the results at 30 June 2007 for the impact of the proposed

Transfer to Prudential on 31 December, as though it had taken place as at 30 June 2007. If the
Scheme takes effect at 11.59 pm on 31 December 2007 then the true impact of this Transfer will
be refl ected in the fi nancial statements as at 31 December 2007.

 If the transfer had taken place as at 30 June 2007, £1,757m of assets and liabilities would
have moved to Prudential. The split of assets to transfer refl ects the current investment mix,

[…]

Historically, all premiums earned and claims incurred have been reported through the Profi t
and Loss Account. Under FRS 26 premiums earned and claims incurred in respect of investment
business, without discretionary participation features, are deposit accounted in the Balance
Sheet and are not reported in the Profi t and Loss Account. Only the income generated from
these contracts is reported in the Profi t and Loss Account as other technical income.

5. Restatement of 2006 Financial Statements for FRS 26, Financial Instruments:
Measurement (Continued)

Part VII
Financial information on Equitable Life (Continued)

75

 Technical assets and liabilities

 Equitable Life’s technical assets and liabilities have been restated for FRS 26. The only
net impact of the restatement is the removal of the unit linked sterling reserves of £28m
from both the Long-term business provision and the corresponding reinsurers’ share.

 An analysis of the gross technical liabilities is provided below.

2a. Gross long-term business technical provisions

Insurance

Liabilities

Investment

Liabilities

Other

Liabilities

2006 as

reported

FRS 26

Adjustment

2006

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-profi t technical provisions 4,487 34 - 4,521 (28) 4,493

With-profi ts technical provisions

Policy values 2,272 5,287 - 7,559 - 7,559

Future charges (100) (188) - (288) - (288)

Impact of early surrenders (3) (47) - (50) - (50)

Cost of guarantees 138 428 - 566 - 566

Other long-term liabilities 140 255 - 395 - 395

 2,447 5,735 - 8,182 - 8,182

Excess Realistic Assets - - 884 884 - 884

Total with-profi ts technical provisions 2,447 5,735 884 9,066 - 9,066

6,934 5,769 884 13,587 (28) 13,559

 The Excess Realistic Assets is a key measure of Equitable Life’s resources and represents
the amount available to meet any foreseen liabilities and liabilities in excess of those
provided for at the balance sheet date and to enhance bonuses in the future.

2b. Gross linked liabilities

Insurance

Liabilities

Investment

Liabilities

Other

Liabilities

2006 as

reported

FRS 26

Adjustment

2006

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Index-linked annuities 707 - - 707 - 707

Other linked business 255 2,364 - 2,619 - 2,619

962 2,364 - 3,326 - 3,326

76 Part VIII
Financial information on Prudential

1. Company information

1.1 Prudential is a proprietary company, the shares of which are wholly owned by its immediate
parent company, Prudential plc.

1.2 Prudential’s principal activity is long-term insurance business, which is written in the
company’s long-term fund; Prudential also conducts some general insurance business,
which is written in the company’s shareholder fund.

1.3 Prudential’s long-term business consists of:

a. life and annuity, pensions,  permanent health, and linked long-term business, which is
carried on in the Ordinary Branch; and